

FILED
03-09-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2022AP2026

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals
DISTRICT II

KONKANOK RABIEBNA, RICHARD A. FREIHOEFER,
DOROTHY M. BORCHARDT, RICHARD HEIDEL,
AND NORMAN C. SANNES,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD
AND CONNIE HUTCHINSON,
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS.

On Appeal from the Jefferson County Circuit
Court, The Honorable William F. Hue, Presiding,
Case No. 21CV137

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
KATHERINE D. SPITZ
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-9455
Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
ARGUMENT4
 I. Appellants have standing.....4
 II. Racial balancing is not a compelling interest.5
 III. Even if this Court concludes that a compelling interest
 supports the Grant, it is not narrowly tailored and is
 therefore constitutionally invalid.8
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856	4
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	7
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Thompson v. Kenosha Cty.</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 673, 221 N.W.2d 845 (1974).....	4
<i>Wisconsin’s Envtl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	4
